COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES .

MARVIN J. SOUTHARD, D.S.W.

Director

ROBIN KAY, Ph.D.
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.

Medical Director

GLORIA MOLINA

DON KNABE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

550 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To: (213} 738-4601

Fax: (213} 386-1297

October 13, 2009

TO:

Each Supervisor

FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.

Director of Mental Health -

SUBJECT: MENTAL HEALTH SERVI AGREEMENTS/AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 54 Amendments to existing and/or new Legal Entity
(LE) Agreements, Specialized Agreements, Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)
Agreements, Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreements (Individual and Group
Providers), Clinical Assessment programs and execution of 18 new Agreements
processed in the month of August 2009, as follows:

1.

Amendment No. 9 (DMH-01200) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy makes a technical correction to increase the
Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) in order to correctly state the Fiscal Year (FY)
2002-03 MCA of $1,775,794, which was erroneously understated during the
amendment process.

Amendment No. 14 (MH010054) with The Regents of UCLA adds MHSA
Prevention and Early Intervention (PEl} funding for the expansion of services
related to Addendum A, sub-section A2.6 (Additional Academic and Medical
Teaching Services for Recovery-Oriented Education and Training) by $237,000,
with a revised MCA of $4,178,102.

Amendment No. 10 (MH120225) with Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social
Services shifts Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis, and Treatment

(EPSDT) Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Funds by $5,992, Healthy

Families (HF) FFP and EPSDT MHSA Full Service Partnership (FSP) Child by
$3,226 to HF MHSA FSP Transition Age Youth (TAY). There is no change to the
MCA.

Amendment No. 7 (MH120347) with Exodus Recovery, Inc., makes a

technical correction to Amendment No. 3, executed on April 21, 2009, pertaining

to funding aliocations that incotrectly increased the MCA for FY 2008-09 by

$461,000; decreases MHSA FSP Adult Client Supportive Services (CSS) (Flex
“To Enrich Lives Through Effective And Caring Service”

http:/f/dmh.Jacounty.gov



Each Supervisor
October 13, 2009
Page 2

Funds) by $126,080, MHSA Wellness Centers by $169,000, Non-EPSDT
Medi-Cal County General Funds (CGF) by $72,000, Non-EPSDT-FFP by
$72,000 and CGF Local Mental Health Plan (MHP) Non-Medi-Cal by $102,000;
increases MHSA Non-FSP Cross Cutting Urgent Care Non-Medi-Cal by
$299,080, with a revised MCA of $8,514,400.

5. Amendment No. 10 (MH120375) with Mental Health America of Los Angeles
makes technical corrections to Amendment No. 3, originally executed on April 1,
2009, to correct the funding misallocation that erroneously reduced the
Contractor's MCA for FY 2008-09 in the amount of $170,000.

6. Amendment No. 1 (MH120432) with Braswell Rehabilitation Institute for
Development of Growth and Education Services, Inc., (BRIDGES) adds a
new delivery site at BRIDGES TruStart located at 6267 Variel Avenue., Suite B,
Woodland Hills, CA 91367, under a new Medi-Cal/Short-Doyle Provider Number
(PN) to be assigned. The services to be provided at this site are Targeted Case
Management Services (Mode 15, Service Function Codes (SFCs) 01-09), Mental
Health Services (MHS) (Mode 15, SFCs 10-19/30-59, Medication Suppotrt (Mode
15, SFCs 60-69), Crisis Intervention (Mode 15, SFCs 70-79), Outreach Services-
Mental Health Promotion (Mode 45, SFCs 10-19), Community Client Services
(Mode 45, SFCs 20-29), and CSS (Mode 60, SFCs 64/70-79). There is no
change to the MCA.

7. Amendment No. 1 (MH120452) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center provides MHS for 12 additional clients at Gateways Outpatient Clinic
located at 2414 N. Broadway, Los Angeles, CA 90031; increases MHSA
Enriched Residential Services Non-Medi-Cal/Indigent by $325,188, and MHSA
Enriched Residential Medi-Cal/HF by $249,660, with a revised MCA of
$16,578,148

8. Amendment No. 1 (MH120512) with Emotional Health Association dba
SHARE! adds a new service delivery site located at 425 S. Broadway, Los
Angeles, CA 90031; adds MHSA Family Focus Wellness Services Plan, and
Mental Health Promotion (Mode 45, SFCs 20-29) under a new PN. There is no
change to the MCA.

9. Amendment No. 1 (MH120516) with Hamburger Home dba Family and
Children’s Services dba Aviva Center changes the address of Aviva Family
and Children’s Services — Community MHS from 3701 Wilshire Blvd., 9" Floor,
Los Angeles, CA 90010 to 3580 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 800, Los Angeles, CA
90010 under existing PN 7268. There is no change to the MCA.




Each Supervisor
Qctober 13, 2009
Page 3

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120519) with Jewish Family Services of Los Angeles
relocates its services delivery site with PN 7693 from 6505 Wilshire Blvd., Suite

-500, 4" Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90048 to 330 N. Fairfax Ave., Los Angeles CA

90036. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 1 (MH120545) with Tarzana Treatment Group, Inc., adds
Crisis Intervention (Mode 15, SFCs 70-79) to Tarzana Youth Services delivery
site located at 18700 Oxnard Street, Tarzana, CA 91356, under an existing
Medi-Cal/Short-Doyle PN 7522. There is no change to the MCA.

Agreément (MH120546) with Telecare Corporation supersedes its LE
Agreement for two (2) years beginning FYs 2009-10 through 2010-11.

Agreement (MH180029) with Interim Physicians, LLC renews its Temporary
Psychiatrist Services Agreement for three (3) years beginning FYs 2009-10
through 2011-12.

Agreement (MH190065) with Trilogy Integrated Resources, LLC is being
executed to provide Network of Care Services through June 30, 2012, with two
(2) optional year renewal periods; also the Agreement may be extended on a
month-to-month basis for up to 12 months.

Amendment No. 2 (MH200030) with QueensCare Family Clinics changes the
contractors name specified in the MHSA Master Agreement from Franciscan
Clinics dba QueensCare Family Clinics to QueensCare Family Clinics.

Agreement (MH200037) with Rancho San Antonio Boys Home, Inc., adds
contractor to the MHSA Master Agreement list for FYs 2008-09 through
2010-11.

The following two (2) Pharmacy Agreements (17 to 18) are being renewed for five
(5) years beginning July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2014:

17.

18.

Agreement (MH150206) with William Chung

Agreement (MH150225) with Sayre Medical Pharmacy



Each Supervisor
October 13, 2009
Page 4

The following two (2} Amendments (19 to 20) to Enhanced Emergency Shelter
(EES) Programs for TAY are revising the Statement of Work (SOW) to better
monitor certain aspects of the EES Program:

19. Amendment No. 2 (MH190023) with 1736 Family Crisis Center

20. Amendment No. 2 (MH190025) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center

The following eight (8) Amendments (21 to 28) to MHSA Master Agreement make
corrections to the original Agreement list, add new insurance language, and also
replace “Chief Administrative Office” with “Chief Executive Office”:

21.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02423) with Cambodian Association of America
22. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02425) with City of Long Beach

23. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-02435) with The Children’s Clinic “Serving
Children and Their Families”

24. Amendment No. 2 (MH200005) with Memorial Psychiatric Health Services,
Inc.

25. Amendment No. 2 (MH200007) with Aids Healthcare Foundation
26. Amendment No. 2 (MH200012) with Westside Children’s Center

27. Amendment No. 2 (MH200019) with The University Corporation, California
State University Northridge

28. Amendment No. 1 (MH200037) with Rancho San Antonio Boys Home, Inc.

The following eight (8) Amendments to Fee For Service Hospital Agreements
(29 to 36) extend the term of the Psychiatric Mobile Response Team (PMRT)
Psychiatric Outreach Diversion Program (PDP) from July 28, 2009 to June 30,
2010. The program is designed to alleviate the overcrowding in the County
Hospital Psychiatric Emergency Services (PES) when all PES are operating at
capacity by diverting clients to the participating private hospitals:

29. Amendment No. 4 (MH060002) with Antelope Valley Hospltal a Facility of
Antelope Valley Healthcare District




Each Supervisor
October 13, 2009

Page 5

30. Amendment No. 4 (MH060005) with Jupiter Bellflower Doctor Hospital dba
Bellflower Medical Center

31. Amendment No. 4 (MH060006) with BHC Alhambra Hospital, Inc.

32. Amendment No. 4 (MH060010) with College Hospital Cerritos

33. Amendment No. 3 (MH060011) with College Hospital Costa Mesa

34. Amendment No. 4 (MH060014) with Del Amo Hospital, inc.

35. Amendment No. 5 (MH060022) with San Fernando Community Hospital dba
Mission Community Hospital

36. Amendment No. 2 (MH060030) with Success Healthcare 1, LLC.dba Silver

Lake Medical Center

The following nine (9) Affiliation Agreements (37 to 45) are being renewed for FYs
2009-10 through 2011-12:

37.

38.

39.

40.

41,

42.

43.

44,

45,

Agreement (MH010059) with Antioch University Los Angeles
Agreement (MH010060) with Argosy University/Orange County
Agreement (MH010061) with Azusa Pacific University

Agreement (MH010064) with California State University Long Beach
Agreement (MH010066) with Fielding Graduate University
Aéreement (MHO010068) with Mt. San Antonio College

Agreement (MH010069) with Pacifica Graduate Institute

Agreement (MH010070) with Pepperdine University

Agreement (MH010072) with Trustees of the California State University on
behalf of California State University, Northridge




Each Supervisor
October 13, 2009
Page 6

The following 22 amendments to LE Agreements (46-69) enable County to adjust
the MCA to make payments to Contractor for claimed services when necessary to
facilitate the State’s implementation of the Federal Certified Public Expenditure
{(CPE) rules and decrease/increases other funding:

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

51.

Amendment No. 11 (MH120155) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Education Therapy increases EPSDT FFP by $64,862 and EPSDT SGF by
$54,033; decreases EPSDT CGF by $2,674; increases Non-EPSDT FFP by
$44,053; increases Non-EPSDT CGF by $44,052; decreases HF FFP by
$58,268 and HF CGF by $31,385, with a revised MCA of $2,597,902.

Amendment No. 10 (MH120160} with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Family
and Children’s Services dba Aviva Center decreases EPSDT FFP by $18,935
and EPSDT CGF by $10,564; increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $800 and Non-
EPSDT CGF by $800, HF FFP by $18,135 and HF CGF by $9,765. There is no
change to the MCA. '

Amendment No. 14 (MH120162) with Hillview Mental Health Center, Inc.,
decreases Non-EPSDT FFP by $32,986 and Non-EPSDT MHSA FSP TAY by
$17,596; increases EPSDT FFP by $32,986, EPSDT State General Funds (SGF)
by $32,368 and EPSDT MHSA FSP TAY by $17,596, with a revised MCA of
$9,810,259.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120190) with Amanecer Community Counseling
Services increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $69,302 and Non-EPSDT CGF by
$69,285; decreases EPSDT FFP by $116,435 and EPSDT CGF by $74,666;
increases HF FFP by $47,133 and HF CGF by $25,375, with a revised MCA of
$6,262,456. '

Amendment No. 19 (MH120206) with Children’s Institute decreases EPSDT
FFP by $34,429, EPSDT CGF by $19,244 and EPSDT MHSA FSP Child by
$17,847; increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $34,429, Non-EPSDT CGF by $16,579,
Non-EPSDT MHSA FSP Child by $17,847 and HF CGF by $2,665. There is no
change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120220) with Five Acres — The Boys’ & Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angels County decreases EPSDT FFP by $33,510 and EPSDT
CGF by $25,000; increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $15,072, Non-EPSDT CGF by
$15,072, HF FFP by $18,438 and HF CGF by $9,828. There is no change to the
MCA.



Each Supervisor
October 13, 2009
Page 7

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120226) with Hathaway-Sycamores Child and Family
Service decreases EPSDT FFP by $222,404, EPSDT CGF by $112,413 and
EPSDT MHSA FSP Child by $20,627; increases HF FFP by $222 404, HF CGF
by $112,413 and HF MHSA FSP Child by $20,627. There is no change to the
MCA. '

Amendment No. 17 (MH120253) with SHIELDS For Families decreases
EPSDT FFP by $99,915 and EPSDT CGF by $65,251; increases Non-EPSDT
FFP by $24,815, Non-EPSDT CGF by $24,814, HF FFP by $75,100 and HF
CGF by $40,437. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 9 (MH120258) with St. Francis Medical Center decreases
Non-EPSDT FFP by $4,130 and Non-EPSDT CGF by $4,130; increases EPSDT
FFP by $65,002, EPSDT SGF by $47,158 and EPSDT CGF by $4,715;
decreases HF FFP by $75 and HF CGF by $41. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 18 (MH120262) with Step Up on Second Street, Inc,,
decreases EPSDT FFP by $66 and EPSDT CGF by $36; increases HF FFP by
$66 and HF CGF by $36. There is no change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 11 (MH120265) with Sunbridge Harbor View Rehabilitation
Center, Inc., increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $12,202, Non-EPSDT CGF by
$11,971 and EPSDT FFP by $12,899; decreases EPSDT SGF by $2,909 and
EPSDT CGF by $50,634; increases EPSDT MHSA FSP Child/TAY by $36,241,
HF FFP by $14,677, HF CGF by $1,460 and HF MHSA FSP Child by $4,218,
with a revised MCA of $5,424 425.

Amendment No. 15 (MH120267) with Telecare Corporation decreases Non-
EPSDT MHSA FSP Aduit by $56,575 and increases Non-EPSDT MHSA Non-
FSP Adult Institutions for Mental Disease Step-Down by $56,575. There is no
change to the MCA.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120321) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc.,
increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $6,997, Non-EPSDT CGF by $6,996, EPSDT
FFP by $30,668, EPSDT SGF by $14,292, EPSDT CGF by $9,425 and EPSDT
DCFS Intensive In-Home-Enhanced Specialized Foster Care by $2,230;
decreases HF-FFP by $780 and HF CGF by $420, with a revised MCA of
$4,128,308.



Each Supervisor
October 13, 2009
Page 8

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

Amendment No. 2 (MH120338) with Drew Child Development Corporation,
Inc., increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $26,745 and Non-EPSDT CGF by $26,744;
decreases EPSDT FFP by $26,951 and EPSDT CGF by $13,846; and increases
HF FFP by $206 and HF CGF by $111, with a revised MCA of $1,845,409.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120349) with Five Acres — The Boys’ & Girls’ Aid
Society of Los Angeles County increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $63,769 and
Non-EPSDT CGF by $59,985; decreases EPSDT FFP by $63,769; and
increases EPSDT CGF by $17,869, with a revised MCA of $11,337,994.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120355) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Family and
Children’s Services dba Aviva Center increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $6,233
and Non-EPSDT CGF by $6,233; decreases EPSDT FFP by $33,836 and
EPSDT CGF by $38,126; increases EPSDT Department of Children and Families
Services {(DCFS) Wraparound by $21,937, HF FFP by $27,603 and HF CGF by
$14,862, with a revised MCA of $26,225,176.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120364) with Institute for Multicultural Counseling &
Education Services, Inc., decreases Local MHP Non-Medi-Cal CGF by
$16,664; and increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $31,529, Non-EPSDT CGF by
$13,789 and Non-EPSDT MHSA FSP Adult by $17,733, with a revised MCA of
$1,702,538.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120365) with Intercommunity Child Guidance Center
increases Non-EPSDT CGF by $2,399 and Non-EPSDT MHSA FSP Child by
$558; decreases EPSDT FFP by $97,934, EPSDT MHSA FSP Child by $14,898
and EPSDT CGF by $21,698; increases EPSDT MHSA FSP TAY by $1,543, HF
FFP by $97,934, HF CGF by $42,476 and HF MHSA FSP Child by $441, with a
revised MCA of $5,089,421.

Amendment No. 8 (MH120381) with Pacific Clinics decreases Local MHP
MHSA FSP Child CSS by $22,887, MHP MHSA FSP TAY by $69,140, MHP
MHSA FSP Older Adult (OA) by $37,966, MHP MHSA Field Capable Clinical
Services (FCCS) Adult by $9,080 and MHP MHSA FCCS OA by $4,451;
increases Non-EPDST FFP by $97,103, Non-EPSDT CGF by $169,695, Non-
EPSDT MHSA FSP Child by $19,871 and FSP TAY by $149,653; decreases
FSP Adult by $80,513; increases FSP OA by $37,966; decreases MHSA
Weliness Centers Non-EPSDT by $17,403; increases MHSA FCCS Adult by
$9,808 and Non-EPSDT MHSA FCCS OA by $21,854; decreases EPSDT FFP
by $159,255, EPSDT CGF by $172,343 and EPSDT MHSA FSP Child/TAY by
$87,000; increases MHSA Wellness Center EPSDT by $87,000, HF FFP by




Each Supervisor
October 13, 2009
Page 9

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

$62,152 and HF CGF by $7,667; decreases HF MHSA FSP Child by $13,898
and increases HF MHSA FSP TAY by $16,913, with a revised MCA of
$79,185,318.

Amendment No. 5 (MH120389) with Providence Community Services, LLC,
increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $7,667, Non-EPSDT CGF by $10,289 and Non-
EPSDT MHSA FSP Adult by $1,645;, decreases EPSDT FFP by $7,667,
increases EPSDT CGF by $9,810; decreases EPSDT MHSA FSP Child by
$1,779; increases EPSDT MHSA FSP TAY by $134; and decreases HF CGF by
$430, with a revised MCA of $5,229,199.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120392) with San Gabriel Children’s Center, inc.,
decreases Local MHP Non-Medi-Cal CGF by $23,187; increases Non-EPSDT
FFP by $13,170, Non-EPSDT CGF by $13,170, EPSDT FFP by $134,523 and
EPSDT CGF by $114,170; decreases EPSDT CGF by $11,317 and increases
EPSDT (DCFS) Wraparound by $19,881, with a revised MCA of $2,865,334.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120395) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, Inc., decreases Non-EPSDT FFP by $573 and Non-EPSDT CGF
by $72; increases EPSDT FFP by $26,722; decreases EPSDT SGF by $1,079;
increases EPSDT CGF by $3,217 and HF FFP by $12; and decreases HF CGF
by $138, with a revised MCA of $817,833.

Amendment No. 4 (MH120399) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center
increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $12,520, Non-EPSDT CGF by $13,142, EPSDT
FFP by $54,719, EPSDT SGF by $44,703, EPSDT CGF by $7,066; HF FFP by
$25,356 and HF CGF by $13,017, with a revised MCA of $2,700,716.

Amendment No. 3 (MH120403) with The Children’s Center of the Antelope
Valley increases Non-EPSDT FFP by $1,279, Non-EPSDT CGF by $1,279,
EPSDT FFP by $12,288, EPSDT SGF by $5,416, EPSDT CGF by $932; and
decreases HF FFP by $9,980 and HF CGF by $5,374, with a revised MCA of
$1,244,039.




Each Supervisor
October 13, 2009
Page 10

The following three (3) Medi-Cal Professional Services Group Agreements for
Group Provider (70-72) are being renewed for five (5) years beginning
August 4, 2009 through June 30, 2014:

70. Agreement (MH9008) with Emergency Associates Corporation

71. Agreement (MH9022) with Sapozhnikov and Psychological Associates, Inc.

72. Agreement (MH9023) with Dixon Recovery Institute

MJS:RK:MM:RK:an



